
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1734

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2018


NORTH EAST TEXTILE PROMOTION SCHEME


1734.  SHRI NINONG ERING:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
 be pleased to state:


(a) whether any new projects have been approved during 2016-17 and 2017-18 under the

North East Textile Promotion Schemes;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether any projects have been extended for more than three years; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्य मंरी (श्री अजय टम्टा)
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)


(a)   :  Yes, Madam.


(b)   : Details of projects approved during 2016-17 and 2017-18 under North East Region

Textile Promotion Scheme (NERTPS) is given in Annexure-I.


(c)   : No,  Madam.


(d) : Question does not arise.


Annexure-I


Projects approved under NERTPS during 2016-17 and 2017-18


S.No. Name of Project
GoI share

(Rs. in crore)

Projects approved in 2016-17

1

Integrated Soil to Silk Project in Udalguri,

Bodoland Territorial Council, Assam
53.12

2

Integrated Sericulture Development Project for

Post-Cocoon Sector in Nagaland
8.48

Project approved in 2017-18

1
Integrated Textile Tourism Complex in Meghalaya

7.99


*****

